



GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CGST & CENTRAL TAX: KOLKATA- NORTH COMMISSIONERATE, CGST BHAWAN:

1ST FLOOR: 180, SHANTIPALLY, RAJDANGA MAIN ROAD, E.M. BYPASS KOLK

C. No. V(30)103/RTI/HQ/CGST & CX/Kol-North/2021

To

Shri Biplab Kumar Chowdhury,

108, M.B. Road, Purbita, Sukanta Sarani,

PS- Airport, Birati, Kolkata-700051

Sir/Madam,

Sub: Information under the RTI Act, 2005 - Regarding,

Please refer to your RTI application dated-24.08.2021, which has been received in this Commissionerate on 26.08.2021 and received to this section on 26.08.2021. Subsequently the said RTI application was registered at this office vide Registration No.111/RTI/Kol-North/2021 dated-30.08.2021.

In this connection this is to inform you that the information you sought in your application is given herein below-

4 (a) The CPIO to the Office of the Pr. Commissioner of CGST&CX, Kolkata Niorth Commissionerate is Shri Indu Bikas Das, Assistant Commissioner. Room No. 222, GST Bhawan, 180 Shanti Pally, Rajdanga main Road, Kolkata-700107.

(b) The CPIO of Khardah Division is Shri Sailen Kumar Naskar, Assistant Commissioner, O/o the Assistant Commissioner of CGST&CX, Khardah Division, Kolkata North Commissionerate, 18/2, Ghosh Para Road, Barrackpore, Kolkata-700120

(c) No., (d) No., (e) No., (d) No.

If you are aggrieved or dissatisfied with the above information, you may prefer an appeal within 30 (thirty) days of receipt of the information before the 1st Appellate Authority namely Ms Mohsina Tabassum, Joint Commissioner & FAA, CGST & CX, Kolkata-North Commissionerate. O/o The Principal Commissioner of CGST & CX, 2nd Floor, Kendriya Utpad Shulk Bhawan, 180, Shantipally, Rajdanga Main Road, Kolkata-700107.

Yours faithfully,

(Indu Bikos Das)

CPIO & Assistant Commissioner

HQ, RTI Cell

CGST: Kol-North Comm te

Dated: 3 9 AUG 2021

C. No. As above/ 14 OHY

Copy topyerded for information to: -

The Assistant Commissioner (Systems), Computer Cell, CGST & CX, Kolkata North Commissionerate with a request to upload the RTI application dated-24 08 2021, submitted by Shri Biplab Kumar Chowdhury, 108, M.B. Road, Purbita, Sukanta Sarani, PS- Airport, Birati, Kolkata-700051 (enclosed three sheets).

(Indu Bikas Das)
CPIO & Assistant Commissioner
HQ, RTI Cell
CGST: Kol-North Commite

Belly (Servi)

Dated: 24.08,2021

To

The Central Public Information Officer, under Right to Information Act, 2005 and Assistant Commissioner, H.Q. RTI Cell, CGST, Kolkata North Commissionerate, office of the Principal Commissioner of CGST, Kolkata North Commissionerate, GST Bhawan, 1= Floor, 180, Shanti Pally, Rajdanga Main Road, E.M. Bypass, Kolkata = 700107.

Subject: APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 6(1) OF THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION ACT, 2005.

1 Name of the Applicant:

BIPLAB KUMAR CHOWDHURY

Son of Late Birendra Nath Chowdhury

Address

108, M.B. Road, Purbita, Sukanta Sarani, Police Station – Airport, Birati, Kolkata – 700051.

3 I.D. No.

4. Information sought for:

Please arrange to provide the requisite information alongwith the relevant papers and documentary evidence against the following queries. The necessary cost for supply the document should be payable under Right to Information Act, 2005 accordingly.

- a) Please supply the information regarding name, address and other details of the Central Public Information Officer to the office of the Principal Commissioner of CGST, Kolkata North Commissionerate, GST Bhawan, 1st Floor, 180, Shanti Pally, Rajdanga Main Road, E.M. Bypass, Kolkata 700107.
- b) Please supply the information regarding name, address and other details of the Central Public Information Officer to the

OG Tray

Assistant Commissioner of Central Goods and Service Tax, Khardaha Division, CGST & CS, Kolkata North Commissionerate, 18/2, Ghosh Para Road, Barrackpore, Kolkata - 700120.

- c) Whether Mr. S.K. Biswas, Assistant Commissioner is the Central Public Information Officer under Right to Information Act, 2005 to the office of the Principal Commissioner of CGST, Kolkata North Commissionerate, GST Bhawan, 1st Floor, 180, Shanti Pally, Rajdanga Main Road, E.M. Bypass, Kolkata 700107?
- d) Whether Mr. S.K. Biswas, Assistant Commissioner is the Central Public Information Officer under Right to Information Act, 2005 to the Assistant Commissioner of Central Goods and Service Tax, Khardaha Division, CGST & CS, Kolkata North Commissionerate, 18/2, Ghosh Para Road, Barrackpore, Kolkata 700120?
- e) Whether the Central Public Information Officer under Right to Information Act, 2005 is one and same to the office of the Principal Commissioner of CGST, Kolkata North Commissionerate, GST Bhawan, 1st Floor, 180, Shanti Pally, Rajdanga Main Road, E.M. Bypass, Kolkata 700107 and to the office of the Assistant Commissioner of Central Goods and Service Tax, Khardaha Division, CGST & CS, Kolkata North Commissionerate, 18/2, Ghosh Para Road, Barrackpore, Kolkata 700120?
- f) Whether Mr. S.K. Biswas, Assistant Commissioner is performing as Central

Public Information Officer under Right to Information Act, 2005 to the office of the Principal Commissioner of CGST, Kolkata North Commissionerate, GST Bhawan, 1st Floor, 180, Shanti Pally, Rajdanga Main Road, E.M. Bypass, Kolkata – 700107 and to the office of the Assistant Commissioner of Central Goods and Service Tax, Khardaha Division, CGST & CS, Kolkata North Commissionerate, 18/2, Ghosh Para Road, Barrackpore, Kolkata – 700120?

5. To the best of my knowledge, the information sought does not fall within the restriction contained section 8 and 9 of the said Act and pertains to your office/department.

This is to certify that, I, Biplab Kumar Chowdhury, Son of Late Birendra Nath Chowdhury, am a citizen of India.

The necessary Indian Postal Order of Rs.10/-, vide No. 27F 134993 dated 10.08.2021, Kolkata G.P.O. has been affixed herewith.

Bileh Kannar Charles
24/08/2021
Signature of the applicant

Place : Birati, Kolkata Dated : 24.08 2021

(BIPLAB KUMAR CHOWDHURY) 108, M.B. Road, Purbita, Sukanta Sarani, Police Station - Airport, Birati, Kolkata - 700051